noted on 20 June 2022.

SHAREHOLDERS
According to the shareholder register maintained by Euroclear Sweden
AB, there were 57,317 shareholders (51,843) on 31 August 2022. At
the end of the financial year, the ten largest shareholders accounted for
65 percent (68) of the capital and 75 percent (77) of the votes. Foreign
shareholders accounted for 16 percent (14) and Swedish institutional
owners for 13 percent (15) of the capital.

DIVIDEND POLICY
SkiStar’s dividend policy is to pay an annual dividend of at least
50 percent of profit after tax. The policy is based on SkiStar’s solid
financial base combined with a strong cash flow, allowing a generous
dividend policy, while ensuring that most investments can be financed
by the company’s own funds.

The Board proposes that the AGM adopt a dividend of SEK 3.00
(1.50) per share, totalling SEK 235 million (118). The proposed
dividend comprises 36 (50) percent of the Group’s profit after tax.
SkiStar’s increased investment rate and the current outside world
justify that the proposal deviates from the dividend policy.

LARGEST SHAREHOLDERS, 31 AUGUST 2022

Owner
Class A
shares

Class B
shares Capital, % Votes, %

Mats and Fredrik Paulsson
incl. company and family  3,648,000 15,484,362 24.4 46.7

ACapital SS Holding AB - 15,324,106 19.6 13.8

Handelsbanken fonder - 3,435,350 4.4 3.1

Erik Paulsson family incl. company - 2,963,314 3.8 2.7

Swedbank Robur Fonder - 2,882,292 3.7 2.6

Lima Jordägande Socknemän för
Besparingsskogen

- 1,800,000 2.3 1.6

State Street Bank and Trust Co, W9 - 1,798,916 2.3 1.6

BNY Mellon NA (former Mellon), W9 - 1,313,591 1.7 1.2

JP Morgan Chase Bank NA, W9 - 1,249,597 1.6 1.1

BNY Mellon SA/NV
(former BNY), W8IMY

- 1,158,028 1.5 1.0

Other shareholders - 27,318,500 34.7 24.5

Total shares outstanding 3,648,000 74,728,056 100.0 100.0

OWNERSHIP CATEGORIES, 31 AUGUST 2022

Category

Number of

shares
Proportion,

%
Swedish individuals 18,079,804 23.1

Swedish legal entities 37,515,080 47.9

Swedish institutional
ownership 9,892,155 12.6

Foreign individuals 508,599 0.6

Foreign legal entities
and foreign institutional
ownership 12,380,418 15.8

Total 78,376,056 100.0

LARGEST SHAREHOLDER COUNTRIES,
31 AUGUST 2022, SHARE OF EQUITY

OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE, 31 AUGUST 2022

Holdings
Number of

owners %

Number
of Class A

shares

Number
of Class B

shares Capital, %  Votes, %
1–200 40,874 71.30  2,766,107   3.5 2.5

201–1,000 14,064 24.54  6,017,300   7.7 5.4

1,001–5,000 1,998 3.49  4,212,011   5.4 3.8

5,001–100,000 332 0.58  5,356,790   6.8 4.8

100,001– 49 0.09 3,648,000  56,375,848   76.6 83.5

Total 57,317 100 3,648,000  74,728,056   100.0 100.0

SHARE INFORMATION
Marketplace: Nasdaq Stockholm, Mid Cap

Ticker symbol: SKIS B
ISIN code: SE0012141687

Sweden 83,6%
USA 8,1%
Belgium 2,1%
Switzerland 1,5%
UK 1,3%
Norway 1,1%
Other countries 2,3%

Download PDF printout

RISK

51 SKISTAR ANNUAL AND SUSTAINABILITY REPORT 2021/22

INTRODUCTION

STRATEGY

OPERATIONS

SUSTAINABILITY

THE SHARE

RISK

Risks and opportunities

FINANCIAL AND SUSTAINABILITY
INFORMATION

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

OTHER INFORMATION

Risks and
opportunities
Where necessary, measures are taken to avoid, minimise or monitor
identified risks. The purpose of risk management is to continuously